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THE NATIONAL ASSEMBLY


QUESTION FOR WRITTEN REPLY


QUESTION NO. 4976


Dr W J Boshoff (FF Plus) to ask the Minister of Trade, Industry and Competition:


(1) Given the State’s constitutional obligation to consult with the public, what are the reasons that his department drafted and issued new Production Rebate System Guidelines without consulting with the industry and other relevant stakeholders;

(2) whether he will commit to establishing a formal, ongoing consultation process with the industry and other relevant stakeholders to review and amend the current Guidelines, to ensure they are globally competitive and effective in growing the industry and creating employment in the Republic; if not, why not; if so, what are the

(a) relevant details and (b) timelines in this regard;

(3) whether he will commit to industry workshops to help producers gain a better understanding of the new Production Rebate System Guidelines once the consultation process and Guidelines are finalised; if not, why not; if so, what are the

(a) relevant details and (b) timelines in this regard? NW5574E


 REPLY:


(1) Guideline changes that arise from policy shifts or the strengthening of policy implementation are typically subject to industry consultation. However, the latest guideline update entails technical and operational adjustments focused on incentive administration and, as such, did not undergo a formal industry consultation process.

A key change in the updated guideline is the reduction of the cap on qualifying production expenditure supported through the incentive—from R50 million to R25 million. This adjustment was necessitated by a constrained fiscal environment and was informed by a review of actual incentives provided to productions between 2018 and 2022. The reduction in the cap ensures that the incentive programme can continue to benefit a wider range of producers despite budgetary cuts. To reduce red tape and improve the efficiency of the application process, the revised guidelines now allow applicants to commence production at their own risk prior to receiving the outcome of their application. This is permissible provided that the application is lodged before the commencement of the project. This change seeks to address concerns around project timelines and administrative delays. Another significant change is the shift from sample audits to full audits of submitted invoices. This measure is aimed at strengthening internal controls and ensuring the validity and compliance of all claims prior to payment. The decision was driven by the need to strengthen internal controls and risks identified during audit processes.


(2) (a) & (b)

Yes, the Department remains committed to ongoing consultations with the industry, including through the Masterplan processes led by the Department of Sport, Arts and Culture (DSAC). Dedicated work streams focused on increasing investment, driving growth, and promoting transformation are currently being established and are expected to begin their work in Quarter 3.


(3) (a) & (b)

Yes, the Department has already conducted a workshop with auditing firms representing approved applicants to ensure that claim documentation is completed accurately and in full. As part of its ongoing stakeholder engagement, the Department also engages with industry representatives at various film festivals.


-END-

